on NPAT and EBITDA. It therefore shows a pro forma consolidated statement profit

or loss and other comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2020.

The pro forma consolidated statement profit or loss and other comprehensive

income is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being

necessarily indicative of ActivePort’s view of its future financial performance.

The first table shows the pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income following a Minimum Subscription of $10,000,000.

The second table shows the pro forma statement of financial position following a

Maximum Subscription of $15,000,000.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

5105-01/2746989_7  49

8.3.2.1 Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income FY 2020 (Minimum Subscription):

Minimum offer

30 June 2020

FY 2020 Subsequent

Events

Pro forma acquisitions(a) Pro Forma

adj

Pro Forma

Post IPO

ActivePort Group Ltd

Starboard

IT Pty Ltd

Vizstone Pty

Ltd

audited unaudited unaudite

d

unaudited unaudited unaudited

$000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s

Revenue - 333 3,116 6,513 - 9,962

Cost of Sales - (146) (122) (4,419) - (4,687)

Gross Profit - 187 2,994 2,094 - 5,275

Other Income 75 16 226 218 - 535

Operating

expenditure

(OPEX)

(633) (558) (3,109) (2,371) (558)(b) (7,229)

Net profit

before tax
(558) (355) 111 (59) (558) (1,419)

Income tax

expense
- - (2) - - (2)

Net profit after

tax (NPAT)
(558) (355) 109 (59) (558) (1,421)

Add back:

Interest

Expense
- 91 2 66 - 159

Depreciation

and

amortisation

5 11 14 - - 30

Income tax

expense
- - 2 - - 2

EBITDA (553) (253) 127 7 (558) (1,230)

Note:

(a) The standalone financial statements of the Acquisitions have been audited for FY2019 and FY2020

and reviewed for HY 2021 by Nexia Audit and Nexia Sydney. The pro forma adjustments above have

been based on these audited/reviewed numbers assuming the acquisitions occurred on 1 July 2019.

Refer to Section 8.5 which points out that a Purchase Price Allocation was not performed in

accordance with AASB 3.

(b) Annual on-going costs of the new consolidated group being listed on the ASX.

8.3.2.2  Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income for FY 2020 (Maximum Subscription):

Maximum offer

30 June 2020

FY 2020 Subsequent

Events

Pro forma acquisitions(a) Pro Forma

Adj

unaudited

Pro Forma

Post IPO

unaudited

ActivePort Group Ltd

Starboard IT

Pty Ltd

Vizstone Pty

Ltd

audited unaudited unaudited unaudited unaudited unaudited

$000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s

Revenue - 333 3,116 6,513 - 9,962

Cost of Sales - (146) (122) (4,419) - (4,687)

Gross Profit - 187 2,994 2,094 - 5,275

Other Income 75 16 226 218 - 535

Operating

expenditure

(OPEX)

(633) (558) (3,109) (2,371) (565)(b) (7,236)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

5105-01/2746989_7  50

Maximum offer

30 June 2020

FY 2020 Subsequent

Events

Pro forma acquisitions(a) Pro Forma

Adj

unaudited

Pro Forma

Post IPO

unaudited

ActivePort Group Ltd

Starboard IT

Pty Ltd

Vizstone Pty

Ltd

audited unaudited unaudited unaudited unaudited unaudited

$000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s

Net profit

before tax
(558) (355) 111 (59) (565) (1,426)

Income tax

expense
- - (2) - - (2)

Net profit after

tax (NPAT)
(558) (355) 109 (59) (565) (1,428)

Add back:

Interest

Expense
- 91 2 66 - 159

Depreciation

and

amortisation

5 11 14 - - 30

Income tax

expense
- - 2 - - 2

EBITDA (553) (253) 127 7 (565) (1,237)

Note:

(a) The standalone financial statements of the Acquisitions have been audited for FY2019 and FY2020

and reviewed for HY 2021 by Nexia Audit and Nexia Sydney. The pro forma adjustments above have

been based on these audited/reviewed numbers assuming the acquisitions occurred on 1 July 2019.

Refer to Section 8.5 which points out that a Purchase Price Allocation was not performed in

accordance with AASB 3.

(b) Annual on-going costs of the new consolidated group being listed on the ASX.

8.4 Pro Forma consolidated statement of financial position

The table below sets out the reviewed historical statement of financial position of

[…]

forma adjustments for the Acquisitions and the Offer impacting equity (further

described below). It therefore shows a pro forma consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2020.

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position is provided for

illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of

ActivePort’s view of its future financial position.

The first table shows the pro forma statement of financial position following a

Minimum Subscription of $10,000,000. The second table shows the pro forma

statement of financial position following a Maximum Subscription of $15,000,000.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

5105-01/2746989_7  51

8.4.1 Pro Forma consolidated statement of financial position as at HY 2021

(Minimum Subscription)

Minimum Offer 31

Dec 2020

HY2021

 reviewed

$000’s

Subsequent

Events

unaudited

$000’s

Pro Forma

Acquisitions

unaudited2

$000’s

Pro Forma

Adjustments

unaudited

$000’s

Pro Forma

Post IPO

unaudited

$000’s

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
57 399 721 8,578 9,755

Trade and other

receivables
27 229 579 - 835

Funds held in trust 1,958 (1,958) - - -

Total current assets 2,042 (1,330) 1,300 8,578 10,590

Non-current assets

Goodwill - 11,125 7,253 - 18,378

Deferred tax

assets
- - 42 - 42

Right-of-use-assets
- 20

-

- 20

Total non-current

assets
- 11,145 7,295 - 18,440

Total assets 2,042 9,815 8,595 8,578 29,030

Current liabilities

Trade and other

payables
2,762 (817) 1,431 - 3,376

Borrowings - 296 57 (250) 103

Provisions 24 10 306 - 340

Lease liabilities - 6 - - 6

Total current

liabilities
2,786 (505) 1,794 (250) 3,825

Non-current

liabilities

Borrowings - 1,578 176 - 1,754

Lease liabilities - 16 - - 16

Total non-current

liabilities
- 1,594 176 - 1,770

Total liabilities 2,786 1,089 1,970 (250) 5,595

Net assets /

(liabilities)
(744) 8,726 6,625 8,828 23,435

Equity

Contributed

equity1
582 12,226 6,625 8,987 28,420

Capital and

reserves

attributable to

members

59 - - 399 458

Accumulated

losses
(1,385) (3,500) - (558) (5,443)

Total Equity (744) 8,726 6,625 8,828 23,435

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

5105-01/2746989_7  52

Notes:

1. Includes $3.898 million pre-IPO capital raise and $6.755 million consideration shares issued

on the acquisition of ActivePort Pty Ltd in January 2021.

2. The standalone financial statements of the Acquisitions have been audited for FY2019 and

FY2020 and reviewed for HY 2021 by Nexia Audit and Nexia Sydney. The pro forma

adjustments above have been based on these audited/reviewed numbers assuming the

acquisitions occurred on 31 December 2020. Refer to Section 8.5 which points out that a

Purchase Price Allocation was not performed in accordance with AASB 3.

8.4.2 Pro Forma statement of financial position (Maximum Subscription)

Maximum Offer 31

Dec 2020

HY2021

reviewed

$000’s

Subsequent

Events

unaudited

$000’s

Pro Forma

Acquisitions

unaudited2

$000’s

Pro Forma

Adjustments

unaudited

$000’s

Pro Forma

Post IPO

unaudited

$000’s

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
57 399 721 13,265 14,442

Trade and other

receivables
27 229 579 - 835

Funds held in trust 1,958 (1,958) - - -

Total current assets 2,042 (1,330) 1,300 13,265 15,277

Non-current assets

Goodwill - 11,125 7,253 - 18,378

Deferred tax

assets
- - 42 - 42

Right-of-use-assets - 20 - - 20

Total non-current

assets
- 11,145 7,295 - 18,440

Total assets 2,042 9,815 8,595 13,264 33,717

Current liabilities

Trade and other

payables
2,762 (817) 1,431 - 3,376

Borrowings - 296 57 (250) 103

Provisions 24 10 306 - 340

Lease liabilities - 6 - - 6

Total current

liabilities
2,786 (505) 1,794 (250) 3,825

Non-current

liabilities

Borrowings - 1,578 176 - 1,754

Lease liabilities - 16 - - 16

Total non-current

liabilities
- 1,594 176 - 1,770

Total liabilities 2,786 1,089 1,970 (250) 5,595

Net assets /

(liabilities)
(744) 8,727 6,625 13,514 28,122

Equity

Contributed

equity1
582 12,226 6,625 13,530 32,963

Capital and

reserves
59 - - 550 609

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

5105-01/2746989_7  53

Maximum Offer 31

Dec 2020

HY2021

reviewed

$000’s

Subsequent

Events

unaudited

$000’s

Pro Forma

Acquisitions

unaudited2

$000’s

Pro Forma

Adjustments

unaudited

$000’s

Pro Forma

Post IPO

unaudited

$000’s

attributable to

members

Accumulated

losses
(1,385) (3,500) - (565) (5,450)

Total Equity (744) 8,726 6,625 13,515 28,122

Note:

1. Includes $3.898 million pre-IPO capital raise and $6.755 million consideration shares issued on the

acquisition of ActivePort Pty Ltd in January 2021.

2. The standalone financial statements of the Acquisitions have been audited for FY2019 and FY2020

and reviewed for HY2021 by Nexia Audit and Nexia Sydney. The pro forma adjustments above have

been based on these audited/reviewed numbers assuming the acquisitions occurred on 31

December 2020. Refer to Section 8.5 which points out that a Purchase Price Allocation was not

performed in accordance with AASB 3.

8.5 Subsequent events and Pro Forma Adjustments